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Subject: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules,

2017 in respect of your Jamunanagar Limestone Mine ( 35 Hect.) in
Umrangshu, Dima Hasao district of Assam State

Dear Sir,
The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 were found violated
in your above mentioned mine during MCDR inspection on 27/12/2022 by the undersigned in
presence of Shri.Dhananjay Vemula GM(Mines), and Shri K Gyaneshwar Singh,Manager of Mines.

Rule. Nature of violations observed .
Rule 11 (1) 11. Mining operations under mining lease.—(1) No holder of a mining lease shall commence or carry out mining
MCDR 2017 | operations in any area except in accordance with the mining plan approved, modified or reviewed by the Indian

Bureau of Mines or prepared and certified in accordance with the system established by the State Government
pursuant to the proviso to clause (b) of sub-section (2) of section 5 or approved by the competent authority of the
Atomic Minerals Directorate for Exploration and Research, in respect of minerals specified in Part B of the First
Schedule to the Act where the grade of such atomic minerals is equal to or above the threshold value limits
declared under Schedule-A of the Atomic Minerals Concession Rules, 20186. (2) If the mining operations are not
carried out in accordance with the approved or certified mining plan or any information contained in the mining
plan is found to be incorrect, misleading or non-compliant with applicable laws including these rules, the
competent authority may by order, suspend all or any of the mining operations and permit continuance of only
such operations as are required to restore the conditions in the mine as envisaged under the approved or certified
mining plan or modified mining plan, for the purpose of restoration to the extent possible: Provided that the lessee
shall be informed in writing about the violation and if the violation is not rectified within a period of forty-five days, a
show cause notice shall be issued asking reasons why the mining operations should not be suspended and,
further, if no satisfactory reply is received within a period of thirty days, the mining operations shall be suspended:
Provided further that the competent authority may revoke the suspension after compliance by rectifying the
violation pointed out in this regard.

During the inspection ,for the year 21-22 it is observed that,

The area under backfilling is less and not achieved as per proposal shown ond blan.

The drain and retaining wall were observed along south dump for dump protection. The wall is
broken for some distance (50 mtr.) and, drain was filled up with up with silt and broken at some
places which makes it ineffective.
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Thus there is violation of this rule.
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02. In this connection it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence
punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR-2017.

03. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office
within 45 (Forty Five) days from the date of issue of this letter and also pay the applicable fine

wherevever indicated.
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